SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.24 (ID # 17720)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, December 07, 2021

FROM:

FIRE DEPARTMENT:

SUBJECT: FIRE DEPARTMENT: Authorize and Approve the Donation of one (1) 2006 Multi-Function Fire Engine from Riverside County Fire Department to the City of Canyon Lake; District 1; [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors

1. Authorize and approve the ownership transfer of Asset #818 2006 Smeal Multi-Function Fire Engine VIN 4S7CT2D916C055071 from Riverside County Fire Department to the City of Canyon Lake effective December 14, 2021.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Hewitt and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

December 7, 2021

XC:

Fire

Kecia R. Harper

Clerk of the Boar

enuty

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$ n/a	\$ n/a	\$ n/a	\$ n/a	
NET COUNTY COST	\$	\$	\$	\$	
SOURCE OF FUNDS:				Budget Adjustment: No	
			For Fisc	cal Year: 21/22	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On November 4, 2020, the City of Canyon Lake approved a city resolution establishing a city municipal fire department to begin operations on January 1, 2022. Currently, the Riverside County Fire Department provides fire protection services. This cooperative agreement expires on January 1, 2022, at 0800. As part of the cooperative agreement, the City of Canyon Lake participated in the Riverside County Fire Department's acquisition and maintenance of the fire engine assigned to Canyon Lake Fire Station 60. The fire engine will remain with the fire station as part of the city's municipal fire department to serve the City of Canyon Lake. The City has requested an earlier transfer of the fire engine asset to prepare for the final transition. The fire engine will include the standard compliment of equipment for the City. Fire equipment costs are included in the Fire Department Cost Allocation plan in which the City participated in over the last sixteen years.

The asset is identified as:
2006 Smeal Multi-Function Fire Engine
E60 07-850 License No. 1243227 VIN 4S7CT2D916C055071 Asst #818

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The fire engine will be available for use by the City of Canyon Lake as part of their newly established municipal fire department.

Additional Fiscal Information

The fire engine has a useful life of 20 years and has not been fully depreciated. The fire engine's original cost was \$357,889 and was put into service in March 2007. Upon approval of the donation, the City of Canyon Lake will assume liability, transfer registration and insurance requirements on December 14, 2021.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

The City of Canyon Lake has been contracted with Riverside County Fire Service since 1990 with a short break in service from July 2015 through September 2015. The cooperative agreement with the City of Canyon Lake was approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 29, 2021, Item #3.30. The cooperative agreement expires on January 1, 2022, at 0800.

Page 2 of 2 ID# 17720 3.24